

Community Initiatives

Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

Community Initiatives

Table of Contents
June 30, 2024

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
Community Initiatives

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Community Initiatives (CI), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CI as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of CI and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CI's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CI's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CI's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited CI's financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and we expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 24, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Baker Tilly US, LLP

San Francisco, California
November 21, 2024

Community Initiatives

Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2024

(With summarized comparative financial information for 2023)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Assets		
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,338,825	\$ 3,160,085
Short-term investments (Note 5)	51,830,079	39,612,352
Accounts receivable, net	3,424,384	1,832,054
Government receivables, net	902,153	584,216
Grants and pledges receivable, net (Note 6)	11,434,758	8,930,607
Prepaid expenses and other assets	616,883	492,979
Fixed assets, net (Note 7)	107,461	134,659
Operating lease right-of-use-assets (Note 8)	2,702,298	1,485,763
	<u>74,356,841</u>	<u>56,232,715</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 74,356,841</u>	<u>\$ 56,232,715</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 1,976,788	\$ 1,080,473
Accrued wages and related costs	1,861,743	1,373,394
Grants payable	202,896	145,136
Deferred revenue	535,178	678,299
Operating lease liabilities (Note 8)	2,827,985	1,532,052
	<u>7,404,590</u>	<u>4,809,354</u>
Total liabilities	<u>7,404,590</u>	<u>4,809,354</u>
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	9,069,608	6,831,806
With donor restrictions (Note 9)	57,882,643	44,591,555
	<u>66,952,251</u>	<u>51,423,361</u>
Total net assets	<u>66,952,251</u>	<u>51,423,361</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 74,356,841</u>	<u>\$ 56,232,715</u>

See notes to financial statements

Community Initiatives

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With summarized comparative financial information for 2023)

	2024			2023 Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	
Revenues and Support				
Grants and contributions revenue	\$ 114,146	\$ 57,085,766	\$ 57,199,912	\$ 46,489,826
Government contracts	-	5,366,025	5,366,025	3,795,875
Earned income	13,119,579	-	13,119,579	7,905,740
Contributed nonfinancial assets	113,163	-	113,163	124,737
Investment income, net	1,982,654	-	1,982,654	1,117,487
Other income	201,939	-	201,939	533,584
Net assets released from restrictions	55,268,997	(55,268,997)	-	-
Total revenue and support	70,800,478	7,182,794	77,983,272	59,967,249
Expenses				
Program services	56,839,741	-	56,839,741	45,803,808
Management and general	6,732,908	-	6,732,908	5,609,495
Fundraising	4,990,027	-	4,990,027	4,135,310
Total expenses	68,562,676	-	68,562,676	55,548,613
Change in Net Assets Before Other Changes	2,237,802	7,182,794	9,420,596	4,418,636
Other Changes in Net Assets				
Net assets transferred in	-	6,108,294	6,108,294	1,443,372
Changes in Net Assets	2,237,802	13,291,088	15,528,890	5,862,008
Net Assets, Beginning	6,831,806	44,591,555	51,423,361	45,561,353
Net Assets, Ending	\$ 9,069,608	\$ 57,882,643	\$ 66,952,251	\$ 51,423,361

See notes to financial statements

Community Initiatives

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With summarized comparative financial information for 2023)

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>2024 Total</u>	<u>2023 Total</u>
Salaries and related benefits	\$ 30,974,966	\$ 4,971,128	\$ 3,441,663	\$ 39,387,757	\$ 32,841,861
Grants	11,929,513	-	-	11,929,513	8,584,840
Professional services	5,610,425	571,360	623,381	6,805,166	6,025,884
Program supplies and marketing	2,428,197	28,156	269,800	2,726,153	2,006,955
Office expenses, postage and shipping	1,861,649	232,502	206,850	2,301,001	1,549,822
Travel	1,697,257	41,973	188,584	1,927,814	1,529,443
Occupancy	964,775	279,815	107,197	1,351,787	986,195
Conferences, conventions and meetings	849,893	68,328	94,433	1,012,654	969,304
Equipment rental and maintenance	316,455	179,921	35,162	531,538	436,120
Insurance	7,336	285,874	815	294,025	243,965
Printing and publications	104,697	4,182	11,633	120,512	90,514
Telephone and communications	51,870	30,168	5,763	87,801	116,289
Taxes, fees and licenses	30,677	30,236	3,409	64,322	96,899
Depreciation and amortization	12,031	9,265	1,337	22,633	70,522
	<u>\$ 56,839,741</u>	<u>\$ 6,732,908</u>	<u>\$ 4,990,027</u>	<u>\$ 68,562,676</u>	<u>\$ 55,548,613</u>
Total expenses					

See notes to financial statements

Community Initiatives

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With summarized comparative financial information for 2023)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 15,528,890	\$ 5,862,008
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	22,633	70,522
Amortization of operating right-of-use asset	664,983	296,853
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	4,565	71,977
Realized and unrealized gains on investments	(159,262)	(348,562)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(1,592,330)	(579,146)
Government receivables	(317,937)	369,504
Grants and pledges receivable	(2,504,151)	(1,212,169)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(123,904)	(145,979)
Accounts payable	896,315	307,732
Accrued wages and related costs	488,349	282,831
Grants payable	57,760	(1,088,947)
Deferred revenue	(143,121)	432,876
Operating lease liability	(585,585)	(250,564)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>12,237,205</u>	<u>4,068,936</u>
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Proceeds from sale of investments	114,066,189	126,563,997
Purchases of investments	(126,124,654)	(137,198,186)
Purchase of fixed assets	-	(93,960)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(12,058,465)</u>	<u>(10,728,149)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	178,740	(6,659,213)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning	<u>3,160,085</u>	<u>9,819,298</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending	<u>\$ 3,338,825</u>	<u>\$ 3,160,085</u>

See notes to financial statements

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Community Initiatives (CI) is a nonprofit fiscal sponsor that enables charitable groups to focus on their missions while unencumbered by administrative burdens. CI offers an extensive suite of back-office services. These services include benefits, payroll, and human resource administration; financial management; tax preparation and compliance; grant support; risk management and insurance; legal counsel; donation management and crowdfunding support; and coaching on various other common nonprofit issues.

CI currently sponsors over 100 projects. The majority of the projects are based in the San Francisco Bay Area, and CI has employees in 35 states and six countries. The projects represent nonprofit activities in all areas of the nonprofit sector, with current projects active in animals, arts, capacity building, education, environment, health and wellness, networks and alliances, philanthropy, social justice, and youth development. Projects may be of limited duration, incubating nonprofit organizations, public/private partnerships, or multiple funder collaborations.

CI is primarily funded through grants, contributions, and fees generated from its fiscal sponsor contracts.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for not-for-profit organizations (U.S. GAAP).

Description of Net Assets

CI reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

The portion of net assets that is neither subject to time nor donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objective of CI. Net assets without donor restrictions also include net assets set aside by the Board of Directors to maintain an operating reserve totaling \$2,600,000 as of June 30, 2024.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Those net assets that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by passage of time or the events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when specific stipulations are met.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

CI has defined cash and cash equivalents as cash and all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less at date of acquisition, except those that are held for short-term investment purposes.

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

Short-Term Investments

CI's investments consist of short-term bonds that are reported at fair value. Changes in fair values as well as realized gains and losses are reflected in the Statement of Activities. Dividend and interest income are accrued when earned.

Fair Value Measurements

CI is required to consider the use of market-based information over entity-specific information in valuing its financial assets measured at fair value, using a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements based on the nature of inputs used in the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date.

The three-level hierarchy for fair value categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 - Quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity has the ability to access at the measurement date.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability that are not corroborated by market data.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. At June 30, 2024, there were no changes in the methodologies used.

Government, Accounts and Pledges Receivable

Accounts Receivable

Effective July 1, 2023, CI adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326)* on a modified retrospective basis. Starting July 2023, under the standard, CI recognizes an allowance for credit losses for account receivables to present the net amount expected to be collected as of the statement of financial position date. Such allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset which includes consideration of past events and historical loss experience, current events and also future events based on management's expectation as of the statement of financial position date. Accounts receivable are written off when CI determines that such receivables are deemed uncollectible. CI pools its receivables based on similar risk characteristics in estimating its expected credit losses. In situations where a receivable does not share the same risk characteristics with other receivables, CI measures those receivables individually. CI also continuously evaluates such pooling decisions and adjusts as needed from period to period as risk characteristics change.

CI utilizes the aging method in determining its lifetime expected credit losses on its accounts receivable. This method is used for calculating an estimate of losses based primarily on CI historical loss experience. In determining its loss rates, CI evaluates information related to its historical losses, adjusted for current conditions, and further adjusted for the period of time that can be reasonably forecasted. Qualitative and quantitative adjustments related to current conditions and the reasonable and supportable forecast period consider all the following: past due receivables, historical collection rates and legal and regulatory requirements.

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

For accounts receivable that are not expected to be collected within the normal business cycle, CI considers current and forecasted direction of the economic and business environment.

At June 30, 2024, accounts receivable are expected to be collected in full and no adjustments are considered necessary. Contracts with customers that are considered exchange transactions are recorded at the amount management expects to receive from the net transaction price.

Government and Pledges Receivable

Government receivables represent amounts related to conditional grants from state and local government agencies for which the conditions have been met but not yet been collected. Pledges receivable include unconditional promises to give from donors. Throughout the year, management evaluates historical bad debts, ability and intent to pay, current funding trends and changes in payment terms and rates when evaluating the adequacy of the allowance for doubtful accounts. CI has not recorded an allowance on government and pledges receivable at June 30, 2024.

Government receivables and pledges receivable are recorded at net realizable value. Government receivables and pledges receivable that are expected to be received in future years are discounted to the anticipated present value of future cash flows using a discount rate.

Property and Equipment

Fixed assets are recorded at cost if purchased or at fair value at the date of donation if donated. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. Maintenance and repair costs are charged to expense as incurred. Property and equipment are capitalized if the cost of an asset is greater than \$5,000.

CI reviews long-lived assets for impairment whether events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated future cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized in the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value of the asset. Management believes there were no indicators of impairment at June 30, 2024.

Leases

At lease inception, leases are classified as either finance leases or operating leases with the associated right-of-use asset and lease liability measured at the net present value of future lease payments. Operating leases are expensed on a straight-line basis as lease expense over the noncancelable lease term. Expenses for finance leases are comprised of the amortization of the right-of-use asset and interest expense recognized based on the effective interest method.

CI has made the following accounting policy elections with regard to its lease accounting:

- CI does not separate lease and nonlease components.
- When the rate implicit in the lease is not determinable, rather than use the incremental borrowing rate, CI uses a risk-free discount rate for the initial and subsequent measurement of lease liabilities.
- CI elected not to apply the recognition requirements to all leases with an original term of 12 months or less, for which CI is not likely to exercise a renewal option or purchase the asset at the end of the lease; rather, short-term leases will continue to be recorded on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

Grants and Grants Payable

Grants are made to tax-exempt organizations with objectives consistent with the mission of CI and the fiscal sponsor projects and are reviewed and approved by management. Grant expenses are recorded when CI makes an unconditional promise to give and a signed agreement is received. Conditional promises to give are recognized as grant expenses in the period in which the recipient meets the terms of the condition. Grant cancellations or unspent funds are recorded in the year canceled or the funds returned as revenue. Grants payable are expected to be paid in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Fiscal Sponsorship Projects

All the financial activity of CI's fiscally sponsored projects (FSPs) is aggregated for financial statement purposes. Their funds, however, are kept strictly segregated in individual fund accounts. The majority of the FSPs (those in a comprehensive fiscal sponsorship relationship) are legally a part of CI and all their employees are employees of CI. A minority of projects are in a "pre-approved grant" fiscal sponsorship relationship and those projects are separate legal entities.

It is the nature of the business of fiscal sponsorship business to have a variable portfolio. CI's project roster can fluctuate regularly with time limited projects completing, maturing nonprofits spinning off into their own 501(c)(3) organizations, and new start-ups signing up throughout each year.

In the event that an existing FSP is incorporated into CI's portfolio, any assets transferred in are recorded on the Statement of Activities. For the year ended June 30, 2024, there were 22 newly incorporated FSPs that transferred assets of approximately \$6,108,2994, which are recognized under ASC 958-605 and included in other changes in net assets.

In situations where a sponsored project attains status as an independent entity and ends the fiscal sponsorship relationship with CI, the respective project's funds are granted out to a newly created entity. During 2024, net assets of approximately \$2,760,479 were distributed to spun-off projects and were recorded as grant expense.

Revenue Recognition

Grants and Contributions

Unconditional promises to give are recorded as revenue at fair value when the promise is made by the donor/grantor. Conditional grants and contributions are those with a barrier to entitlement that CI must overcome and a right of return if the conditions are not met. Cash collected for conditional grants and contributions are accounted for as a liability until the barrier to entitlement is overcome, at which point, the revenue is recognized at fair value. Grants and contributions that are restricted by the donor or by time restrictions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When CI incurs qualifying expenditures towards the restricted purpose or time restrictions expire, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

Earned Income

Revenue recognition for earned income is evaluated through the following five steps: (i) identification of the contract or contracts with a customer; (ii) identification of the performance obligations in the contract; (iii) determination of the transaction price; (iv) allocation of the transaction price in the contract; and (v) recognition of revenue when or as a performance obligation is satisfied. Revenue is based on the consideration specified in the contract for the exchange of services.

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

The performance obligation related to fee for service contracts is to provide consulting, teaching, or other performance-based services to other organizations. CI recognizes fee for service income over time in the period that services are rendered. CI bills for services as services are provided or based on contract terms. Payment terms are specified in the contract and are generally due within 30 days and there are no variable considerations. Payments collected in excess of the related program service income recognized as of year-end are recorded as deferred revenue. Accounts receivable related to the fee for service income during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were \$3,424,341 and \$1,832,054, respectively.

Contributed Goods and Services

Donated materials and equipment are recorded as contribution revenue at their estimated fair value on the date of receipt. Such donations are reported as support without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset for a specific purpose.

CI records contribution revenue for certain services received at the fair value of those services, if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would be purchased if not donated.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing fiscal sponsorship by CI have been presented in the Statement of Functional Expenses. All expenses paid on behalf of CI's projects are recorded as program services. Expenses incurred by fiscal sponsorships for development are recorded as fundraising expenses. Expenses incurred by CI's administrative group are recorded as management and general expenses. Expenses are directly charged to the functions benefited.

Income Taxes

CI is exempt from taxation under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701d.

CI follows the guidance on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes according to the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) No. Topic No. 740. Management evaluated CI's tax positions and concluded that CI had maintained its tax-exempt status and had not taken uncertain tax positions that required adjustment to the financial statements.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Summarized Comparative Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with CI's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023 from which the summarized information is derived.

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

3. Newly adopted Accounting Pronouncement

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-13, *Measurement of Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326)*. The ASU introduces a new credit loss methodology, Current Expected Credit Losses (CECL), which requires earlier recognition of credit losses, while also providing additional transparency about credit risk. Since its original issuance in 2016, the FASB has issued several updates to the original ASU. For financial instruments included in the scope, the CECL methodology utilizes a lifetime "expected credit loss" measurement objective for the recognition of credit losses at the time the financial asset is originated or acquired. The expected credit losses are adjusted each period for changes in expected lifetime credit losses.

The methodology replaces the multiple existing impairment methods in current accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, which generally require that a loss be incurred before it is recognized. On July 1, 2023, CI adopted the ASU using the modified retrospective approach. The adoption of ASU 2016-13 had no material impact on the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024.

4. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

CI has sufficient liquidity sources at the date that the financial statements are issued to meet outstanding obligations. CI manages its liquidity and cash flow requirements by investing its excess cash in short-term investments, including money market accounts, and U.S. Treasury bonds. Certain financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them unavailable for general expenditure within one year of the date of the financial statements. CI's management has designated approximately \$2,600,000 of funds as an operating reserve, which are considered made available for general operations as needed.

CI's financial assets available within one year of the Statement of Financial Position date for general expenditures are as follows:

Financial assets at year-end:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,338,825
Short term investments	51,830,079
Accounts receivable, net	3,424,384
Government receivables, net	902,153
Grant and pledges receivable, net	<u>11,445,796</u>
Total financial assets at year-end	70,941,237
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Net assets with donor restrictions not available in the next 12 months	<u>(1,690,132)</u>
	<u>(1,690,132)</u>
Financial assets available for general expenses over the next 12 months	<u>\$ 69,251,105</u>

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

5. Short-Term Investments and Fair Value Measurements

Short-term investments consisted of the following at June 30, 2024:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,799,331
U.S. Treasury bonds	<u>42,030,748</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 51,830,079</u>

CI's investment income consisted of the following the for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Realized and unrealized gains	\$ 159,262
Dividends and interest	<u>1,823,392</u>
Investment income, net	<u>\$ 1,982,654</u>

Investments which consist of money market funds and U.S. treasury bonds are valued under fair value measurement using Level 2 inputs.

6. Grants and Pledges Receivable

Grants and pledges receivable consist primarily of unconditional commitments made by individuals and foundations. Grants and pledges receivables are due as follows:

Years ending June 30:	
2024	\$ 9,755,664
2025	1,498,630
2026	<u>263,000</u>
	11,517,294
Discount to net present value	<u>(82,536)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 11,434,758</u>

Pledges receivables are stated at their net present values. Management has discounted these promises to give to the anticipated net present value of the future cash flows using a discount rate of 0.55% to 4.54% determined at the time of the pledge. The present value discount will be recognized in income as a contribution over the period from the date the promise is made to the date of collection.

CI recognizes conditional promises to give that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return when the conditions on which they depend have been met.

At June 30, 2024, grants and contributions amounting to \$2,325,992 have not been recognized in the accompanying financial statements because of the condition to incur qualifying expenses on which they depend have not been met. At June 30, 2024, \$0 was included in deferred revenue.

The following is a roll forward of two conditional grants for which future payments are contingent upon meeting specific milestones and incurring expenses related to the projects:

Balance as of June 30, 2023	\$ 3,144,936
Conditional grants received during fiscal year June 30, 2023	813,500
Conditional grants pledged to departed FSPs	(100,000)
Revenue recognized for conditions met during 2023	<u>(1,532,444)</u>
Balance as of June 30, 2024	<u>\$ 2,325,992</u>

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

7. Fixed Assets

At June 30, 2024, fixed assets consist of the following:

Leasehold improvements	\$	312,385
Computer equipment and software		176,036
Furniture and fixtures		135,305
Office equipment		86,040
Vehicles		52,309
		<u>762,075</u>
Less accumulated depreciation		<u>(653,845)</u>
Total	\$	<u>108,230</u>

8. Leases

CI leases various facilities and equipment under operating leases with various terms expiring through 2033. Future minimum payments, by year and in the aggregate, under these leases with initial or remaining terms of one year or more, consist of the following:

Years ending June 30:		
2025	\$	857,210
2026		756,206
2027		566,774
2028		365,735
2029		144,693
Thereafter		<u>412,252</u>
Total lease payments		3,102,870
Less present value discount		<u>(274,886)</u>
Total lease liabilities	\$	<u>2,827,984</u>

Right-of-use assets represent CI's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, while lease liabilities represent CI's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date of a lease based on the net present value of lease payments over the lease term.

In determining the discount rate used to measure the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, CI uses the rate implicit in the lease, or if not readily available, CI uses a risk-free rate based on U.S. Treasury notes or bond rates for a similar term.

Right-of-use assets are assessed for impairment in accordance with CI's long-lived asset policy. CI reassesses lease classification and remeasures right-of-use assets and lease liabilities when a lease is modified and that modification is not accounted for as a separate new lease or upon certain other events that require reassessment in accordance with Topic 842.

CI does not have any material leasing transactions with related parties.

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

The following table summarizes the operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities as of June 30, 2024:

Right-of-use assets:	
Operating lease:	<u>\$ 2,702,298</u>
Total right of use assets	<u><u>\$ 2,702,298</u></u>
Lease liabilities:	
Operating lease liabilities	<u>\$ 2,827,985</u>
Total lease expense	<u><u>\$ 2,827,985</u></u>

The following table includes supplemental cash flow and noncash information related to the leases for the year June 30, 2024:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:	
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 698,726
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities:	
Operating leases	1,438,958

The right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were calculated using a weighted average discount rate of 3.17% for operating leases. As of June 30, 2024, the weighted average remaining lease term was 4.56 years for operating leases.

9. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

At June 30, 2024, net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following:

Fiscal sponsor projects and time restrictions	\$ 11,434,758
Fiscal sponsor projects	<u>46,447,885</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 57,882,643</u></u>

Net assets with donor restrictions released from restriction during the year ended June 30, 2024, consist of the following:

Fiscal sponsor projects and time restrictions	\$ 55,268,997
---	---------------

10. Commitments and Contingencies

Contracts

Grant awards require the fulfillment of certain conditions as set forth in the grant agreement. Failure to fulfill the conditions could result in the return of the funds to the grantors. CI's management is of the opinion that it has complied with the terms of all grants. CI administers and receives reimbursement for certain grants and contracts that are subject to audit and final acceptance by the local, state, and federal funding agencies. Current and prior year costs of such grants are subject to adjustment upon audit.

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

Litigation

From time to time, CI is subject to various claims and legal proceedings covering a range of matters that arise in the ordinary course of its business activities and fiscal sponsor projects. In the opinion of management, although the outcome of any legal proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty, the ultimate liability of CI in connection with its legal proceedings is expected not to have a material adverse effect on CI's financial position and activities.

11. Concentrations

Credit and Investment Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject CI to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents. Such balances with any one institution may, at times, be in excess of federally insured amounts (currently \$250,000 per depositor). CI has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk.

Investments, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility. Certain investments are insured up to the limit set by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) (currently \$500,000 per depositor). At June 30, 2024, CI held investments in excess of the SIPC insurance limits.

Contribution Made and Received

At June 30, 2024, 34% of pledges receivable were due from two donors. At June 30, 2024, grants to one grantee comprised 29% of grants expense.

12. Employee Benefits Plan

CI has a 401(k) plan available to all employees with no minimum service requirements, as defined under the plan. Employees may contribute any whole percentage of annual compensation provided that it does not exceed maximum amounts permitted by law. Effective January 1, 2014, CI amended the plan to incorporate a Safe Harbor employer matching contribution that provides a 100% match of employee contributions up to 3% of salary, and an additional 50% match of employee contributions between 3% and 5% of salary for all plan participants. For the year ended June 30, 2024, total expense related to the matching contribution was \$939,672. CI also has a deferred compensation plan under Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code for a select group of management. For the year ended June 30, 2024, there were no contributions to this plan.

13. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

Community Initiatives recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue, including food, drink, household goods, clothing, camping gear, emergency prep supplies, artwork, experiences, and other miscellaneous fundraising auction goods. Unless otherwise noted, contributed nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions.

Community Initiatives

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

Contributed food was utilized by the fiscally sponsored project, The Healing WELL, to provide to the homeless and others in need in their community. Contributed household goods and clothing were primarily utilized by the fiscally sponsored project, Project Homeless Connect, to provide to the homeless or others in need in their community. Contributed camping gear, was utilized by the fiscally sponsored project, Latino Outdoors, for use by participants of their outdoor program activities. Contributed emergency prep supplies were utilized by the fiscally sponsored project, Emergency Prep Help, to provide to seniors for natural disasters and other emergencies. Contributed artwork, experiences, and other miscellaneous goods were monetized as auction items for fundraising for the fiscally sponsored project, Castro Country Club, which operates a clean and sober gathering place for all people and a home for the queer recovery community, as well as for the fiscally sponsored project, San Francisco Hep B Free, whose efforts aim to turn the San Francisco Bay Area into the first hepatitis B free area in the nation. In valuing these in-kind donations Community Initiatives estimated the fair value on the basis of estimates of wholesale values that would be received for selling similar products in the United States.

For the year ended June 30, 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized as in-kind contributions in the statement of activities includes the following:

Project Homeless Connect	\$	64,730
Castro Country Club		14,650
Emergency Prep Help		13,464
Food		9,600
SF Hep B Free		5,450
Other		5,269
		<hr/>
Total	\$	<u>113,163</u>

14. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, Immigrants Rising, a fiscally sponsored project of CI, transitioned to become its own 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, effective September 30, 2024. As part of this transition, a large grant, with an associated grants receivable balance of \$2,900,000, was transferred to Immigrants Rising. This grant was written off as an asset transfer from CI's financials as of the exit date, and the adjustment was recognized in fiscal year 2025.

CI has evaluated subsequent events through November 21, 2024, which represents the date the financial statements were available to be issued.